

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 16-5086

METLIFE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT COUNCIL,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in
Case No. 1:15-CV-00045-RMC, Rosemary M. Collyer, Senior Judge*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INVESTMENT
COMPANY INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

Paul Schott Stevens
David W. Blass
INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE
1401 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 326-5800
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Investment Company Institute*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
and Investment Company Institute*

Steven G. Bradbury
Thomas P. Vartanian
Robert H. Ledig
D. Brett Kohlhofer
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel.: (202) 261-3300
Fax: (202) 261-3333
steven.bradbury@dechert.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

AUGUST 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1)	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE	ii
CERTIFICATE ON NEED FOR SEPARATE BRIEF	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	viii
RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. FSOC Must Consider Whether MetLife Is Vulnerable to Material Financial Distress.....	5
A. The Text of Section 113(a) Clearly Contemplates a Vulnerability Analysis of the Company as a Condition Precedent to Designation.....	5
B. The Council’s Application of Section 113(a) Ignores the Broader Context and Purpose of the Statute	8
II. The District Court Correctly Held that the Council Abandoned Its Own Guidance and Departed from a Reasoned Analytical Approach.....	10
A. The Council Abandoned Its Prior Interpretation of the Statute Without Acknowledgment or Explanation.....	11

B. FSOC’s Procedure and Analysis Departed from the Well-Established Bounds of Reasoned Decisionmaking and Fail the *State Farm* Standard.....13

III. The District Court Correctly Held that FSOC’s Failure to Consider the Consequences of Designation Was Contrary to Law.....15

IV. Many Other Aspects of FSOC’s Analysis Further Illustrate that MetLife’s Designation Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....19

 A. The Council Failed to Offer a Reasoned Explanation to Reject MetLife’s Quantitative Asset-Sales Analysis.20

 B. The Council’s Analysis Depended Upon Unsubstantiated and Unrealistic Assumptions Regarding the Insurance Market.....21

 C. The Council Improperly Failed to Consider an Activities-Based Approach for Enhanced Regulation as an Alternative to SIFI Designation.....24

CONCLUSION26

ADDENDUM

 12 U.S.C. §5326. ReportsAdd. 1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Am. Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 270 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Bluewater Network v. Salazar</i> 721 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2010)	14
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991).....	18
* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	11
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008)	21
<i>Innovator Enterprises, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014)	14
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11, 23
<i>Laclede Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 873 F.2d 1494 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	8

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Metlife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council</i> , No. CV 15-0045 (RMC), 2016 WL 1391569, (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2016).....	2, 13
* <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	15, 17
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11-15, 23
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11, 21, 24
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 5322(a)(2).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(1).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 17
12 U.S.C. § 5323(h)	10, 18
12 U.S.C. § 5326(a)	9
Other Authorities	
156 Cong. Rec. S5903.....	9
156 Cong. Rec. S5902.....	10
Authority to Require Supervision and Regulation of Certain Nonbank Financial Companies, 77 Fed. Reg. 21,637 (Apr. 11, 2012).....	6, 7, 12, 15

Cass R. Sunstein, Cost–Benefit Analysis and the Environment, 115 Ethics 351 (2005)	19
Cass R. Sunstein, Cost–Benefit Default Principles, 99 Mich. L. Rev. 1651, 1694 (2001)	19
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 46 Fed. Reg. 513193 (Feb. 17, 1981)	16
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 76 Fed. Reg. 51735 (Sept. 30, 1993)	16
Exec. Order No. 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 18, 2011)	16
FSOC, Update on Review of Asset Management Products and Activities (Apr. 18, 2016)	22
Paul Schott Stevens, ICI, Letter to FSOC (July 18, 2016), https://www.ici.org/pdf/16_ici_fsoc_ltr.pdf	22
Paul Schott Stevens, ICI, Letter to FSOC (Mar. 25, 2015), https://www.ici.org/pdf/15_ici_fsoc_ltr.pdf	22
Notice Seeking Comment on Asset Management Products and Activities, 79 Fed. Reg. 77,488 (Dec. 24, 2014)	24
Paul Rose & Christopher Walker, The Importance of Cost-Benefit Analysis in Financial Regulation (2013), http://www.centerforcapitalmarkets.com/wp- content/uploads/2010/04/CBA-Report-3.10.13.pdf	16
